City of Westminster

Title:

Meeting Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Public Document Pack

Committee Agenda

Planning Applications Committee (3)

Tuesday 28th July, 2015

6.30 pm

Rooms 5,6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall

Councillors:

Tony Devenish (Chairman)
Louise Hyams

Barbara Grahame

Robert Rigby

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda

Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm. If you have
a disability and require any special assistance please
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in
advance of the meeting.

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter. If you require
any further information, please contact the Committee
Officer, Joe McBride, Committee and Governance Officer.

Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: jmcbride@westminster.gov.uk
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk



http://www.westminster.gov.uk/

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please.

AGENDA
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)

1. MEMBERSHIP

To note that Councillor Tony Devenish has replaced Councillor
Andrew Smith.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on
this agenda.

3. MINUTES

To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of
proceedings.

4, PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Applications for decision

Schedule of Applications

1 12-14 WIGMORE STREET, W1

2 21 TREVOR PLACE, SW7

3. 49 MARYLEBONE HIGH STREET, W1
4 16 REX PLACE, W1

5 8 CONNAUGHT SQUARE, W2

6. 106 HAMILTON TERRACE, NW8
7. 43 ARTESIAN ROAD, W2

8. 69 LISSON STREET, NW1

(Pages 3 - 34)

(Pages 35 - 48)
(Pages 49 - 62)
(Pages 63 - 76)

(Pages 77 -
112)

(Pages 113 -
144)

(Pages 145 -
160)

(Pages 161 -
192)



Charlie Parker
Chief Executive
20 July 2015



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem

CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE - 28 JULY 2015
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

ITEM References/
No SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL
Ward
1 RN 14/12813/FULL | 12-14 WIGMORE Erection of extensions at rear first to fourth and
Marylebone High STREET, W1 roof level to provide additional office (Class B1)
Street and residential {Class C3) floorspace,
installation of ptant at main roof level and
replacement shopfronts on Wigmore Street and
Wigmore Place frontages, and associated
external alterations.
Recommendation

Grant conditional permission, subject to no new planning issues being raised before the
expiry of the consultation period on 4 August 2015.

Retention of alterations to permissions dated 24
April 2012 (11/08569) and 23 April 2013
(13/01165) for excavation of lower ground floor
level under rear garden, minor excavation at
lower ground floor level and under front vaults,
erection of full width rear extension at ground
fioor level and half width extension at first floor
level and alterations within the front lightwelt
including infill extension under front entrance
steps; namely, alterations to the profile of the
rear extensions with new lightwell at rear lower
ground floor level and extended terrace at
ground floor level and alterations to
windows/doors.

2 RN 15/01773/FULL | 21 TREVOR PLACE,
Knightsbridge And | SW7
Belgravia
Recommendation

Grant conditional permission.

3 RN 15/03629/FULL | 49 MARYLEBONE

Marylebone High HIGH STREET, W1
Street

Use of part of the lower ground floor as an
exercise/dance studio (Class D2) for a
temporary period up until 21 January 2024
between the hours of 06.00-22.00 Monday-
Saturday and 09.00-18.00 on Sundays and
Bank Holidays.

Recommendation
Grant conditional permission.

4 RN 15/02288/FULL 168 REX PLACE, W1
West End

Creation of roof terrace to rear fourth floor with
rooflight to provide access. Erection of rear two
storey extension and alterations to front and rear
elevations including the creation of Juliet
balconies at rear first floor level and the
instaliation of double glazed windows.
Replacement of existing pavement lights at the
front of the property.

Recommendation
Grant conditional permission.

templatefrch-sch-1

Page 1




CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE — 28 JULY 2015
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

ITEM
No

References/
Ward

SITE ADDRESS

PRCPOSAL

RN 14/11257/FULL | 8 CONNAUGHT Use as a single dwellinghouse, excavation of

RN 14/11258/LBC | SQUARE, W2 basement floor below lower ground floor of main

Hyde Park house and rear extensions, infill extension at
tower ground level within rear lightwell,
installation of mechanical plant on rear first floor
level terrace and associated internal and
external alterations.

Recommendation

1. Refuse permission — on design grounds and insufficient information on ground geology
and hydrology.

2. Refuse listed building consent — on design grounds, adverse impact on floor hierarchy
and plan form of the listed building, and insufficient information on ground geology and
hydrology to ensure structural integrity of listed building.

RN 15/02336/FULL | 106 HAMILTON Excavation of a basement beneath existing
Abbey Road TERRACE, NW8 building, part of front and rear gardens,
demolition of rear facade, extensions to the rear
and at roof level in connection with the use of
the building as a single house.
Recommendation

Grant conditional permission.

RN 15/04048/FULL
Bayswater

43 ARTESIAN ROAD,
W2

Alterations to rear garden walls, increase
parapet height to second floor rear extension
and erection of rear outbuilding.

Recommendation

Grant conditional permission.

RN 14/12768/FULL
Church Street

69 LISSON STREET,
NW1

Demolition of single storey building between the
Brazen Head Public House and Lisson Gallery
and erection of three storey dwellinghouse with
basement on Bell Street frontage with
associated alterations to Bell Street frontage of
the Brazen Head.

Recommendation

Grant conditional permission including a condition to secure new paving and tree planting
outside the premises.

templatesrch-sch-1

jd_wpdocsishort-telsc\2015-07-2841 2-apr.doct0

Page 2

2000772015




: Agenda |tem1

ltem No.
1

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
COMMITTEE

Date
28 July 2015

Classification
For General Release

Report of
Director of Planning

Wards involved
Marylebone High Street

Subject of Report 12-14 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 2DU
Proposal Erection of extensions at rear first to fourth and roof level to provide
additional office (Class B1) and residential (Class C3) floorspace,
installation of plant at main roof level and replacement shopfronts on
Wigmore Street and Wigmore Place frontages, and associated external
alterations.
Agent Quod
On behalf of Lewis Central (IOM) Limited
Registered Number 14/12813/FULL TP /PP No TP/12591
Date of Application 22.12.2014 Date 30.12.2014
amended/
completed
Category of Application Minor
Historic Building Grade Unlisted

Conservation Area

Harley Street

Development Plan Context

- London Plan July 2011

- Westminster's City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
(UDP} January 2007

Within London Flan Central Activities Zone

Within Core Central Activities Zone

Stress Area

Outside Stress Area

Current Licensing Position

Not Applicable

1. RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission, subject to no new planning issues being raised before the expiry of
the consultation period on 4 August 2015.

Page 3

LR



This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance
Survey with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office
[...]
Flat, 4th and 5th floors, 12-14 Wigmore Street dated 9

February 2015.

10. Letter from the occupant of the Front Flat, 4th and 5th floors, 12-14 Wigmore Street dated 10
February 2015.

11. Letter from the occupant of No. 22 Wigmore Place dated 10 February 2015.

12. E-mail from the occupant of No. 5 Wimptgg@refﬂdated 11 February 2015,

Noohoh =

© o



13.

14.
15.
186.
17.
18.

19.

s vmt—r— ey

Item No.

1

Letter from the occupants of Flat 1, Cavendish Court, 11-15 Wigmore Street dated 12 February
2015.

Online response from the occupier of No. 6 Wimpcle Street dated 16 February 2015.

E-mail from the occupier of the 1st - 2nd floors, No. 16 Wigmore Street dated 17 February 2015.
Letter from the Howard de Walden Estate dated 5 March 2015.

Petition signed by 34 occupants of neighbouring properties received on 10 March 2015.

E-mail from the occupant of the Front Flat, 4th and 5th floors, 12-14 Wigmore Street dated 20
April 2015.

| etter from the occupiers of No. 2 Wigmore Place dated 19 May 2015.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT OR WISH TO INSPECT ANY-OF THE
BACKGROUND PAPERS PLEASE CONTACT JOSEPHINE PALMER ON 020 7641 2723 OR
BY E-MAIL — jpalme@westminster.gov.uk

i\d_wpdocsishort-telsc\2015-07-28\itern 1. doci0
20/07/2015

Page 15



14/12813/FULL

DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: 12-14 Wigmore Street, London, W1 2DU
Proposal: Erection of extensions at rear first to fourth and roof level to provide additional office
(Class B1) and residential (Class C3) floorspace, installation of plant at main roof
level and replacement shopfronts on Wigmore Street and Wigmore Place frontages,
and associated external alterations.

Plan Nos: P001, POS0, P100d, P110, P120, P130, P140, P150, P160a, P210b, P211, P310a,
P311b, P312a and P313; and Noise Report (dated 19 December 2014).

Case Officer: Mark Hollington Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2523

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s):

1 The deveiopme ¥ hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings
[...]
r-v_z'l-wk? |
| s i ek e T B |
| ko R Y e b O A |
e g ke Mteindndurts il
R 45 O O SRR LAY

Page 3




_ o1Ex| Blovi
e

e I ]

5 L L 1‘
o o] o s
yinog

15 sowBIM p1-Z1

uonens|3 buysix3

135 ONINNY1d

.

S1OILIHDUVUSH

[ =] ==

]

JuBSAED AUE 33ADE -SRI
s 0 Buid s ) sonad 3 U0 SUORUSAD 1 ¥I8UT)

B L] ) gl USE 10U S L S
it ) W0 ) 3 KNI B L 10 Bl )
w

"
s BB B i, UDERUST 8 PRI ] (i
Do iy S 1S 0 W00 B Bvmlip Sy

o iauag

0Z6VE_
F N RETER]

0582
F R ETE ]

00BLE

& zraan

oo
& ¢aan

008LE
A& yraan

0Zvor.
& §7EAan

LELEY
A 73A31 H008

d0Vid JHONWOIM

i g i Qi ikt

Page 31

|
|
|
/
|

13341S FHOWDIM vL-2L I 13341S FHOWOIM 9l



....H H L

1334d1S 3HOWOIM

1y

.‘
1
| il

o -
L —

,.J | e KA A e
%

| ot ——— S 1 3DYd JHOWOIM 2

e i Fl

IR BT ..wi?a&i-l-.as._
B T ol

Wy 8 TR -2 o AN N 8 0 B |
A W) TSR e s WG S

oz

mmwmw‘@-ﬂmmmm“mmmmmm—“mﬁ




_| ZLEX | GLOVL

cpny b |
@i -

T e |
-

J!év«“mw

— |
135 ONINNY I
ey
e ] -
R ]
. JoURGE T AUE S0 - SRIDe.
e oo seeuy
Ay at o "
e nesde

hi!'!i.lﬁ i
O UGHELHEN SUE W05 Evtiast shedendi) [ 3511RU
S, 0 SOPURD 10 SRy Seusdi AU 0] AR
HEH " ooy
it‘"‘l‘ 1 s 0

B
g Sl HINE HEN O B0 ShL

mbm;_%ﬁ .

i [ —
T

30V1d JHOWODIM

Page 33

I L2
§73A31 A&

LELER
13A31 4004 A&

SNl

- x= =

13341S JHOWOIM PL-2L




This page is intentionally left blank



Age'nda Item 2

item No.

2

e RSty -

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING APPLICATIONS | Date Classification

COMMITTEE 28 July 2015 For General Release

Report of Wards involved

Director of Planning Knightsbridge And Belgravia

Subject of Report 21 Trevor Place, London, SW7 1LB

Proposal Retention of alterations to permissions dated 24 April 2012 (11/06569)
and 23 April 2013 (13/01165) for excavation of lower ground floor level
under rear garden, minor excavation at lower ground floor ievel and
under front vaults, erection of full width rear extension at ground floor
level and half width extension at first floor level and alterations within the
front lightwell including infill extension under front entrance steps;
namely, alterations to the profile of the rear extensions with new
lightwell at rear lower ground floor level and extended terrace at ground
floor level and alterations to windows/doors.

Agent Richard Mitzman Architects

On behalf of Mr Marc Winer

Registered Number 15/01773/FULL TP /PP No TP/20068

Date of Application 03.03.2015 Date 03.03.2015

amended/
completed

Category of Application Other

Historic Building Grade Unlisted

Conservation Area Knightsbridge

Development Plan Context

- London Plan July 2011

- Westminster’s City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
{UDP) January 2007

Within London Plan Central Activities Zone

Outside Central Activities Zone

Stress Area

Outside Stress Area

Current Licensing Position

Not Applicable

1. RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission.

Page 35



20 Metres

0 510

- L

—
]
\-.ll.lcll_
-
=
-

Nata: 20INTMN1ER

M
=
=}
w
R
o

e S —— - ——

" TREVORPL

— - —
— 1 AL
e

/.4

A--.-

This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance

4

-
-lll-.lllu
-

Survey with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's

Stationery Office.

All rinhte racarvad | iranca numher | A 1NNN1GR4AT

® Crown copyright and/or database right 2013,

“‘
- -
-

City of Westminster

|



~
=
wn
wi
(&)
<
—
o
14
(@)
>
w
o
[t
i
o~




Item No.
2

SUMMARY

No. 21 Trevor Place is in use as a single family dwellinghouse. Two permissions have been
granted for alterations and extensions to the property including excavation to extend the lower
ground floor and extensions at rear ground and first floor levels in April 2012 and April 2013
The works which have taken place on site do not fully reflect the consented schemes and
permission is now sought to retain the works as built. A small lightwell has been introduced at
rear fower ground floor level, the depth of the extensions at rear ground and first floor level
have been reduced which allows an enlarged terrace at ground floor level and alterations
have been mad
[...]
s stated otherwise.

Page 40



Item No.
2

6.9 Planning Obligations

Not applicable.

6.10 Environmental Assessment including Sustainabifity and Biodiversity Issues
The proposal is of an insufficient scale to require an environmental assessment.

6.11 Conclusion |

The proposal is considered acceptable in design, conservation and amenity terms in

accordance with Policies $28 and S29 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies and
DES1, DES5, DESS, DESS and ENV13 of the UDP.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Application form.

Letter from the Knightsbridge Association dated 1 April 2015.
Letter from 27 Trevor Square dated 26 March 2015,

Letter from 26 Trevor Square dated 27 March 2015.

PON =

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT OR WISH TO INSPECT ANY OF THE
BACKGROUND PAPERS PLEASE CONTACT AMANDA COULSCN ON 020 7641 2875 OR
BY E-MAIL — acoulson@westminster.gov.uk

j\d_wpdacsishort-teisci2015-07-28\tem2.doc\d
16/07/2015

Page 41



15/01773/FULL
DRAFT DECISION LETTER

Address: 21 Trevor Place, London, SW7 1LB

Proposal: Retention of alterations to permissions dated 24 April 2012 (11/06569) and 23 April

2013 (13/01165) for excavation of lower ground floor level under rear garden, minor
excavation at lower ground floor level and under front vaults, erection of full width
rear extension at ground ftoor level and half width extension at first floor level and
alterations within the front lightwell including infill extension under front entrance
steps; namely, alterations to the profile of the rear extensions with new lightwell at
rear lower ground floor level and extended terrace at ground floor level and
alterations to windows/doors.

Plan Nos: Design Statement; 203_X_005_AA: 203-DWG-100-XX RevPL; 203-DWG-101-XX

RevPL; 203-DWG-110-AA RevPL; 203-DWG-111-BB RevPL; 203-DWG-115-E-W
RevPL; 203-DWG-260-00 RevP; 203-DWG-261-00 RevP; 203-DWG-262-XX RevP.

Case Officer:  Vincent Nally Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5947

Recommended Condition{s) and Reason(s}:

hereby permitted shall b
[...]
o submit an application which is likely to be
considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the
applicant at the validation stage.

Page 61



v Lot S0

- i manas uial
@80 jo abuUEyD [T SLOZ Judy
- Ll s

L

SUE|d 100} PUNOIE) Jamo]
pesodold pue buisixg

b

uopuo aseg pusiy
o

]
1003 s

@swep 9y jo ued 1oy \

Page 62



Agenda Item 4

Item No.
a4

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING APPLICATIONS | Date Classification
COMMITTEE 28 July 2015 For General Release
Report of Wards involved
Director of Planning West End
Subject of Report 16 Rex Place, London, W1K 2HB
Proposal Creation of roof terrace to rear fourth floor with rooflight to provide
access. Erection of rear two storey extension and alterations to front and
rear elevations including the creation of Juliet balconies at rear first floor
level and the installation of double glazed windows. Replacement of
existing pavement lights at the front of the property.
Agent FT Architects Ltd
On behalf of Mr Theodore Turckheim
Registered Number 15/02288/FULL TP /PP No TP/8011
Date of Application 14.03.2015 Date 24.03.2015
amended/
completed
Category of Application Cther
Historic Building Grade Unlisted
Conservation Area Mayfair

Development Plan Context

- London Plan July 2011

- Westminster’s City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
(UDP) January 2007

Within London Plan Central Activities Zone
Within Central Activities Zone

Siress Area

Qutside Stress Area

Current Licensing Position

Not Applicable

1. RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission.

Page 63




%‘%
G,
10 04

This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance
Survey with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's |

0 510 20Metres
Ligaliacil

Stationery Office. -
C'tv f WCSUIIiﬂ l'cl' © Crown copyright and/or database right 2013. Data Source:
1 0 s Al Finhte recaruad | irenca numhbar | A 100N1QRGT MNata: 2NINTINAR




1
=
_._.._.,
(&)
<<
-l
o
>
Ll
(14
w
-




Item No.

SUMMARY

The app
[...]
L — jpalme@westminster.gov.uk

j\d_wpdocsishort-te\sci20156-07-28\iternd doc\0
18/07/2015

Page 69



15/02288/FULL

DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: 16 Rex Place, London, W1K 2HB
Proposal: Creation of roof terrace to rear fourth floor with roof light to provide access. Erection
of rear two storey extension and alterations to front and rear elevations including the
creation of Juliette balconies at rear first floor level and the installation of double

glazed windows. Replacement of existing pavement lights at the front of the
property.

Plan Nos: 230_70_01; 02A; 03A; 04; 05A. Email dated 26th May 2015 from San Lee (FT
Architects Ltd).

Case Officer: Lindsay Jenkins Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5707

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s):

Yo

* t;z;Cueen )8.00 and 78.00 Monday to Friday;
* between 08.00 z 0Q on Saturday; and
* not aé ] holidays and public holidays.
>

Reason.
To protect the environment.
Westminster's City Plan: Str

idents. This is as set out in 829 and S32 of
___ted November 2013 and ENV 6 of our Unitary

qwred by conditions to this

permission. (C26AA) __,:.'; oy f@\\

.

character and appearance of this part of the Mayfair Co ervatzon Area. This is as set out in
$25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Polidies adopted. November 2013 and DES
1 and DES & or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 10: 128 of<ﬁr Ur?tary Development Plan

that we adopted in January 2007. (R26BE)

Reason: e ' S
To make sure that the appearance of the buil is suitablg-and that it-contributes to the

oy

Page 70



15/02288/FULL

Informative(s):

In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan:
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary
Planning documents, planning briefs and other informal writte
[...]
 s S S
prem— % . 7 £ o s s
%3 - L[ | [ I
?5 N e, : .. 7 Ll i | |-
f . = /, 5 2 : ;
L+ LT iy e, | ' / / 3
¥ | B B
—& | | . J o 8 ameaaE e \.' ? ,
| el mnniwes s InggEY: ” h_l
g ~
SECTION B ool TS
ADDRESS i
111 PLANNING & LISTED
Project: 8 Connaught Sq .| BUILDING CONSENT
Scale: 1:100 @ A3 Date;
Title: Proposed - Section B

DNrawing: MP1Y 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iteﬁfﬁw

ltem No.
6
CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING APPLICATIONS | Date Classification
COMMITTEE 28 July 2015 For General Release
Report of | Wards involved
Director of Planning Abbey Road
Subject of Report 106 Hamilton Terrace, London, NW8 SUP
Proposal Excavation of a basement beneath existing building, part of front and
rear gardens, demolition of rear facade, extensions to the rear and at
roof level in connection with the use of the building as a single house.
Agent Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners
On behalf of Mrs Wendy Alamouti
Registered Number 15/02336/FULL TP /PP No TP/3574
Date of Application 16.03.2015 Date amended | 12.08.2015
Category of Application Minor
Historic Building Grade Unlisted
Conservation Area St Jehn's Wooed
1. RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission.

Page 113

s s g



of Her Majesty's

Survey with the permission of the Controller

i
F ] Cm‘)fmnstef glc aba na, 1i, mn arl

il o
g ‘a" C Gi-
This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance




—_—
5
=
o
0
S
=
°
2
]
>
o
)]
—
]
@
o
=
m
—_—
o
o
=
=
S
=
1]
>
o
Q
b
=
[m]
—
[V

106 HAMILTON TERRACE, NW8




item No.
6

SUMMARY

This proposal is for the conversion of this unlisted detached building from four flats to a single
house, the excavation of a basement under the main house and part of the rear and front
gardens, the demolition of the rear facade and its rebuilding, the additions to the rear and at
roof level.

The St John's Wood Society object to the proposed basement on overdevelopment grounds
and loss of rear garden, the impact on trees and to the alterations at roof level. Three
objections ha
[...]
Memorandum from the Arboricultural Manager dated 6.5.2015.
Email from 104 Hamiiton Terrace, London, NW8 dated 19.4.2015.
Email from 102 Hamilton Terrace, London, NW8 dated 19.4.2015.
Email from 104 Hamilton Terrace, London, NW8 dated 20.4.2015.

PNOOThwN=

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT OR WIiSH TO INSPECT ANY OF THE
BACKGROUND PAPERS PLEASE CONTACT AMANDA COULSON ON 020 7641 2875 OR
BY E-MAIL — acoulson@westminster.gov.uk

P ag e 1 2 1 J\d_wpdocsishort-te\sc\201 5-07-28\items.docid

20/07/2015



156/02336/FULL

DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: 106 Hamilton Terrace, London, NW8 QUP

Proposal: Excavation of a basement beneath existing building, part of front and rear gardens,
demolition of rear facade, extensions to the rear and at roof level in connection with
the use of the building as a single house.

Plan Nos: Covering letter dated 16 March 2015; Design and Access Statement. Photo Report
House.
1404-PL_001 A; 002B;003B;006A;, 007 B; 008A; 009A ; 010 A; 021A; 022 A;023A;
031 A; 032 A 108 A; 107A, 108A, 109A; 110A; 126;127;128;129;130 ;201E;
202E;203E;205-1 E; 205-2 E ; 206 D ,207D; 208C;209C; 210B: 211B: 221 B; 222 C
;223D ;224 C ; 231 D; 232 B. 233 A,
Tree Survey, Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Tree Protection Plan dated 12
June 2015 ;
Structural Engineering Report and Subterranean Construction Method Statement
Rev P4 dated 11/6/2015 (for information only} Construction Traffic Management
Plan: Environmental Performance Statement; Environmental Noise Survey and
Plant Assessment and Environ Selection Matrix.

Case Officer: Amanda Coulson Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2875

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s}):

o hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and
ed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the

work only:
__to Friday; and

Reason: _
To protect the environment of nei oun

Westminster's City Plan: Strategic P _|.I,C_I___
Development Plan that we adopted in\Ja

3 All new work to the outsid
[...]
-
e
A2 INE IPAL NDUE MEN

sflmysey pue
STy o201 "UOREmEL| may

Hetary Buda: s sBpaun
wourg pue el Sursenic lim
Buysey w204

DR Of JEAA 1BIRIEY B9

10 UoReAS|T |[EAY USPpIED

0s:1 oy

WOCH ONIAN

Z WGoua=a

buEEY pua Buime
100 LGB MaN

¥ WOQHasd

C———

Page 160




Agendaﬂmifémlé@

Item No.
8

CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING APPLICATIONS | Date Classification
COMMITTEE 28 July 2015 For General Release
Report of Wards involved
Director of Planning Church Street
Subject of Report 69 Lisson Street, London, NW1 5DA
Proposal : Demolition of existing building between the Brazen Head Public House

and Lisson Gallery and erection of three storey dwellinghouse with
basement on Bell Street frontage with associated alterations to Bell
Street frontage of the Brazen Head.

Agent Brooks/Murray Architects

On behalf of Mr Vasco Sa Fernandes

Registered Number 14/12768/FULL TP /PP No TP/22285
Date of Application 19.12.2014 Date amended | 15.07.2015
Category of Application Minor

Historic Building Grade Unlisted

Conservation Area _Lisson Grove

1. RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission including a condition to secure new paving and tree planting
outside the premises.

Page 161

it



King Solomon

This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance

20 Metres

0 510
Loisselsnal

MNatsa: ANIOTIONA C

Data Source:

Survey with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's

Stationery Office.
® Crown copyright and/or database right 2013,
Al daklhte racammad | irancas mniankars | A 100N1080T

o
Citv of Westminster

|



69 Lisson Street (top) and looking west from Bell Street (bottom)

69 LISSON STREET, NW1
Page 163




Item No.

8

SUMMARY

This planning application seeks approval for the demoalition of part of an unlisted building of
merit in the Lisson Grove Conservation Area which is attached to the now vacant Brazen
Head Public House to create a three storey house plus basement. This new house infills the
existing townscape gap.

The application has been amended in res
[...]
Thames Water.

6.12 Conclusion

The revised design is now considered acceptable and it is recommended to grant conditional
permission.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

WN =

@GO

Application form.

Response from English Heritage {(now known as Historic England) dated 2.2 2015.
Response from English Heritage Archaeology (now known as Historic England Archaeology)
dated 16.2.2015.

Email from Thames Water dated 9.2.2015.

Memorandum from Highways Planning Manager dated 3.2.2015.

Memorandum from Cleansing Manager dated 6.2.2015.

Memorandum from Environmental Health dated 20.2.2015.

Response from St Marylebone Society dated 11.2.2015.

Response from 52-54 Bell Street London NVW1,

10 Respense from the St Marylebone Society dated 26.3.2015.
11. Email from Church Street Ward Planning and Licensing Group dated 25.3.2015.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPCORT OR WISH TQ INSPECT ANY OF THE
BACKGROUND PAPERS PLEASE CONTACT AMANDA COULSON ON 020 7641 2875 OR
BY E-MAIL - acoulson@westminster.gov.uk

J\d_wpdocsishort-telsci2015-07-2BVitems doctd
20/07/2015

Page 171



14/12768/FULL

DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: 69 Lisson Street, London, NW1 5DA

Proposal: Demolition of existing building between the Brazen Head Public House and Lisson
Gallery and erection of three storey dwellinghouse with basement on Bell Street
frontage with associated alterations to Bell Street frontage of the Brazen Head.

Plan Nos: Existing : 985.10.0100, 0101, 0102, 0103, 0104, 0106, 0201-A, 0202 -A, 0601-
A 0602 0603-A ; 0604,
Proposed :985.10.101-A, 102-A, 103-A ,104-A, 106-A , 201-B ,601-B, 602- B , 603-
A , 604-A 604-B Proposed Section DD ) 7001, 702 ,703 .

Design and Access Statement , Supplementary Information , Daylight and Sunlight
Assessment , Internal Daylight Assessment ( part superseded by later revisions)
Environmental Performance Statement dated 20 December 2014 , Planning
Statement on behalf of Springcroft Construction dated December 2014 Site
Suitability Assessment -Noise .

Case Officer: Am
[...]
 SNOISNIAO TV

OISO SIHL MO TTVOS LON 00
_’ ATNO SHOISKNENID OSN350

syun O/ Jsoelpe Bupsx

TINSIPZSS0/P L =

uoljes0 Uoioas mww

Page 191




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 12-14 WIGMORE STREET, W1
	2 21 TREVOR PLACE, SW7
	3 49 MARYLEBONE HIGH STREET, W1
	4 16 REX PLACE, W1
	5 8 CONNAUGHT SQUARE, W2
	6 106 HAMILTON TERRACE, NW8
	7 43 ARTESIAN ROAD, W2
	8 69 LISSON STREET, NW1



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (3) Committee held 
on Tuesday 28th July, 2015, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, City Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tony Devenish (Chairman), Louise Hyams, 
Barbara Grahame and Robert Rigby 
 
 
Also Present: Councillors   
 
 
Apologies for Absence:   
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Tony Devenish had replaced Councillor Andrew 

Smith. 
 
1.2 RESOLVED: That Councillor Devenish be elected as chairman for the 

meeting. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Devenish declared in respect of Item 2 that he knows the applicant 

who is a resident but had not been lobbied by them.   
 
2.2 Councillor Rigby declared in respect of Item 6 that he lives in Hamilton 

Terrace but at the other end of the street so the proposal would not have any 
impact on him. 

 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the chairman signed the minutes of the meeting held on 23 

June 2015 as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 



 
2 

 

1 12-14 WIGMORE STREET, W1 
 
Erection of extensions at rear first to fourth and roof level to provide additional office 
(Class B1) and residential (Class C3) floorspace, installation of plant at main roof 
level and replacement shopfronts on Wigmore Street and Wigmore Place frontages, 
and associated external alterations. 
 
An additional representation was received from Arnaud Burger and Krishnee 
Moodley (24/7/15). 
 
A late representation was received from the Ward Members for Marylebone High 
Street. 
 
Councillor Iain Bott addressed the committee in his capacity as a Ward Councillor in 
objection to the application. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be deferred for a site visit. 
 
2 21 TREVOR PLACE, SW7 
 
Retention of alterations to permissions dated 24 April 2012 (11/06569) and 23 April 
2013 (13/01165) for excavation of lower ground floor level under rear garden, minor 
excavation at lower ground floor level and under front vaults, erection of full width 
rear extension at ground floor level and half width extension at first floor level and 
alterations within the front lightwell including infill extension under front entrance 
steps; namely, alterations to the profile of the rear extensions with new lightwell at 
rear lower ground floor level and extended terrace at ground floor level and 
alterations to windows/doors. 
 
The presenting officer tabled an amendment to the description of development to 
include the retention of the rear trellis. 
 
The presenting officer also tabled the following amendments to Condition 2 in the 
draft decision letter.  
 
Amended Condition 2: 
 
You must not use the flat roofs of the rear extensions at first and second floor levels  
for sitting out or for any other purpose. You can however use the roofs to escape in 
an emergency and for maintenance. (C21BA) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to the amendment to Condition 2 
tabled and set out as above. 
 
3 49 MARYLEBONE HIGH STREET, W1 
 
Use of part of the lower ground floor as an exercise/dance studio (Class D2) for a 
temporary period up until 21 January 2024 between the hours of 06.00-22.00 
Monday-Saturday and 09.00-18.00 on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 



 
3 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
4 16 REX PLACE, W1 
 
Creation of roof terrace to rear fourth floor with rooflight to provide access. Erection 
of rear two storey extension and alterations to front and rear elevations including the 
creation of Juliet balconies at rear first floor level and the installation of double 
glazed windows. Replacement of existing pavement lights at the front of the 
property. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
5 8 CONNAUGHT SQUARE, W2 
 
Use as a single dwellinghouse, excavation of basement floor below lower ground 
floor of main house and rear extensions, infill extension at lower ground level within 
rear lightwell, installation of mechanical plant on rear first floor level terrace and 
associated internal and external alterations. 
 
Additional representations were received from Councillor Heather Acton (23/7/15), 
Councillor Antonia Cox (16/7/15) and Sally Thomas, Environmental Health 
Consultation Team (22/7/15). 
 
Late representations were received from Anne Larkey (23.7.15); Michael Freeman 
(24.7.15); Rachel Boser (24.7.15); Mischon de Reya (27.7.15); John Shailer 
(24.7.15); Mark Davison (24.7.15); Donald Angel (25.7.15); Dr Nick Johnson on 
behalf of the Hyde Park Estate Association (24.7.15); Karen Scarborough (25.7.15); 
Susan Balgarnie (26.7.15); John Outram (26.7.15) and Andrea von Schilling 
(26.7.15). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the application be deferred to seek revisions from the applicants on the 
design, floor hierarchy and plan form of the listed building and to obtain sufficient 
information on ground geology and hydrology to ensure the structural integrity of 
the listed building. 

 
 
6 106 HAMILTON TERRACE, NW8 
 
Excavation of a basement beneath existing building, part of front and rear gardens, 
demolition of rear facade, extensions to the rear and at roof level in connection with 
the use of the building as a single house. 
 
A late representation was received from the Tree Section (27.7.2015). 



 
4 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
7 43 ARTESIAN ROAD, W2 
 
Alterations to rear garden walls, increase parapet height to second floor rear 
extension and erection of rear outbuilding. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
8 69 LISSON STREET, NW1 
 
Demolition of single storey building between the Brazen Head Public House and 
Lisson Gallery and erection of three storey dwellinghouse with basement on Bell 
Street frontage with associated alterations to Bell Street frontage of the Brazen 
Head. 
 
Delete Informative 8 and re-number remaining condition The presenting officer 
advised that as the applicant had withdrawn their offer to pay for the improvements 
to the footpath outside the new house and in front of the Public House and new tree 
planting, the revised description of development and the recommendation shall read 
as follows: 

Revised Description  

Demolition of existing building between the Brazen Head and Lisson Gallery and 
erection of three storey dwelling house with basement on Bell Street frontage . 

Revised Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

The presenting officer tabled the following changes to the draft decision letter: 

Amended Conditions/Informatives  

It is recommended that the Grampian condition No 11 is deleted, and the remaining 
condition renumbered. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to the deletion of Condition 11, re-
numbering the remaining conditions and the deletion of informative 8 and the re-
numbering of the remaining informatives. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.57 pm 
 



 
5 

 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


